38 17,020 17,020 173,855 173,855 156,835

39 17,020 17,020 173,855 173,855 156,835

40 17,020 17,020 173,855 173,855 156,835

41 17,020 17,020 173,855 173,855 156,835

42 17,020 17,020 173,855 173,855 156,835

43 17,020 17,020 173,855 173,855 156,835

44 17,020 17,020 173,855 173,855 156,835

45 25,738 17,020 42,758 173,855 173,855 131,096

46 51,477 17,020 68,497 173,855 173,855 105,358

47 51,477 17,020 68,497 173,855 173,855 105,358

48 51,477 17,020 68,497 173,855 173,855 105,358

49 32,800 17,020 49,820 173,855 173,855 124,035

Total 226 ,514 321,422 1,068 ,263 706 ,329 2 ,322,528 7 ,142,335 7,142 ,335 4 ,819,806

NPV3％ 190,154 276,247 544,234 321,281 1,331,915 3,229,222 3,229,222 1,897,307

NPV10% 129,609 199,756 172,699 81,775 583,838 809,341 809,341 225,503

B/C (NPV 10%) 1.39

EIRR (NPV 10%) 14.9%

Cash
BalanceWTP

Cost
Reduction of
Raw Sludge
Treatment

Total
Year in order

Incremental
O&M  Costs

Replacement
Cost

Total

270

(4) Sensitivity Analysis in Economic Aspect

The major financial risks associated with the Project include lower Project benefits and larger Project

cost. In this context, the sensitivity analysis is conducted for the variation of the economic cost and

benefits change in plus minus 10% respectively for Option 1-3.

(A) Sensitivity Analysis for Option 1

The results of sensitivity analysis of Option 1 are indicated by project in the following table.

Table 6.16  Results of EIRR Sensitivity Analysis (Option 1)

Economic benefits

-10% Base +10%

E
conom

ic
costs

-10% 13.0% 14.6% 16.1%

Base 11.5% 13.0% 14.4%

+10% 10.2% 11.6% 13.0%

Source: JICA Study Team

In the all cases colored in gray above out of 9 cases, EIRR remains satisfactory with more than 10%.

Only in the case of 10% cost plus and 10% benefit minus, EIRR and NPV are estimated to be just

equivalent to 10.2% and 3 million Euro respectively.

The results of sensitivity analysis for Option 1indicate that marginal resiliency can be seen in the all

cases.

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 6.6  EIRR Sensitivity of Project (Option 1)

6%

7%

8%

9%

10%

11%

12%

13%

14%

15%

16%

17%

18%

19%

‐10% ‐8% ‐6% ‐4% ‐2% 0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10%
Aggregate Cost

Benefit (Base)

Benefit +10%

Benefit ‐10%

Cut‐off FIRR 10%

Baseline 13.0%

271

(B) Sensitivity Analysis for Option 2

The results of sensitivity analysis of Option 2 are indicated by project in the following table.

Table 6.17  Results of EIRR Sensitivity Analysis (Option 2)

Economic benefits

-10% Base +10%

E
conom

ic
costs

-10% 11.0% 12.5% 14.0%

Base 9.5% 11.0% 12.4%

+10% 8.3% 9.7% 11.0%

Source: JICA Study Team

In the cases colored in gray above out of 9 cases, EIRR remains satisfactory with more than 10%. In

the three cases, EIRR is estimated to be less than 10.0%.

The results of sensitivity analysis for Option 2 indicate that marginal resiliency can be seen in the

eight cases.

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 6.7  EIRR Sensitivity of Project (Option 2)

4%

5%

6%

7%

8%

9%

10%

11%

12%

13%

14%

15%

16%

17%

‐10% ‐8% ‐6% ‐4% ‐2% 0% 2% 4% 6% 8% 10%

Aggregate Cost

Benefit (Base)

Benefit +10%

Benefit ‐10%

Cut‐off FIRR 10%

Baseline 11.0%

272

(C) Sensitivity Analysis for Option 3

The results of sensitivity analysis of Option 3 are indicated by project in the following table.

Table 6.18  Results of EIRR Sensitivity Analysis (Option 3)

Economic benefits

-10% Base +10%

E
conom

ic
costs

-10% 14.9% 16.6% 18.2%

Base 13.2% 14.9% 16.4%

+10% 11.8% 13.4% 14.9%

Source: JICA Study Team

In the all cases colored in gray above out of 9 cases, EIRR remains satisfactory with more than 10%.

The results of sensitivity analysis for Option 3 indicate that marginal resiliency can be seen in the all

cases.

Source: JICA Study Team

Figure 6.8  EIRR Sensitivity of Project (Option 1)

6.2.4 Accounting Projection of KVK

The projection of profit and loss and fund flow of KVK until 2033 for Option 1-3 are conducted based

on the current accounting information shown as follows.

8%

9%

10%

11%

12%

13%

14%

15%

16%

17%

18%

19%